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Kenniebrew, Alonzo Homer. The Story of the New Home Sanitarium: A Private Surgical Hospital.
J A C K S O N V I L L E , I L L I N O I S : N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 1 5 )

1
Oblong 8vo, original string tied printed
wrappers, [16] pp. An unrecorded
promotional view book and visual record
of the first Black owned and operated
hospital in the United States, founded in
Jacksonville, Illinois by Alonzo Homer
Kenniebrew, a Tuskegee Institute trained
surgeon and close friend of Booker T.
Washington. Impeded by the racist policies
of white hospitals, where he was unable to
gain employment, Kenniebrew founded
the New Home Sanitarium in 1908. While
the staff at the Sanitarium was entirely
African American, many of the hospital's
patients were white, and Kennibrew
received referrals from all over North
America for thyroidectimies and other
surgeries (Dr. Edwin A. Lee, "Sangamon
County Medical Society's Legacy on Race Relations: Two Faces of Our History"). The booklet begins with a title page illustrated
with an exterior view of the hospital, followed by a page of text promoting the hospital, followed by 12 pages printing
photographic illustrations accompanied by detailed captions--the operating room, the African American staff at work, private
rooms, the drug room, the reception room, the men's ward, the labor room, the nurse's room, Dr. Kenniebrew’s private office,
etc. The second to last page prints promotional text about Jacksonville, "The Athens of the West," and the last page prints an
invitation to visit the hospital. Not in OCLC. A very good copy with minor chipping and tearing along edges of wrappers.
$4500

Mrs. Mayme Moore. "Stretch Your Dollar" Dedicated to the Wichita District of Kansas
Association of Colored Women.
W I C H I TA , K A N S A S : N O D AT E ( 1 9 3 0 S )

2
8vo, green printed wrappers, 44 pp, local ads throughout. An unrecorded depression-era cookbook by an African American
woman from Wichita, Kansas, published to help impoverished housewives provide nutritious meals for their families at a low
cost: "During this economic distress, woman can prove herself an invaluable asset to her family through economy. Yet in her
economy, she must keep her family's body needs adequately supplied...This little contribution is planned for those with an
exceptionally small income. It provides for restricted though adequate meals; that are sufficient to furnish enough nourishment
for the body...During these times of depression/'Tis a common expression/My but food is so high!/But here's a solution/For
wifey's contribution/To send old depression a-fly" (Preface).
The text sets out to teach the reader the basics of cooking on a budget. To this end, begins with a page that introduces the
concept of the budget itself: "To manage your household expenses efficiently it is quite necessary to keep an accurate account of
all the expenses of the home as well as the family's income. So you must make a 'Budget'." Next is a section discussing the
importance of breakfast, providing advice on what to eat in the morning, tips for making bread, and basic bread recipes (biscuits,
muffins, pancakes, etc). The next section provides a series of economical "Stretch your Dollar" meals, i.e. low cost recipes and
menus that are "adequately protective (though limited for the body's needs)." The rest of the text provides additional recipes,
including meats, desserts, sandwiches, and more, as well as cooking tips and instructions. Advertisements for local business are
included within the text, and a note in the table of contents encourages readers to "when your dollars you must stretch seek
these merchants for the best." No date, but likely published between 1934 and 1940, as Moore is listed in the imprint as the
chairman of the Wichita District of the Kansas Association of Colored Women, a position she was elected to in 1934, according to
newspaper records. Not in OCLC, not in Tipton-Martin, "The Jemima Code." A rare and important cookbook intended for a low
income African American audience. In very good condition with staining to front cover and lower margin of first few leaves, mild
toning to pages.
$5500

Cook Book Sponsored by Negro Civic League of Brookfield, Mo..
B R O O K F I E L D , M I S S O U R I : P R I N T E D B Y T H E L I N N C O U N T Y N E W S , N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 4 0 S )

3
Large 8vo, stapled orange wrappers, 24 pp. An unrecorded
community cookbook produced by members of the Negro Civic
League of Brookfield, Missouri, offered "as a symbol of the Culinary
Art developed by the Negroes of Brookfield, Mo." Most of the
recipes are attributed to women of the community, and, include
beverages, breads, cakes, candy, canning, cookies, desserts, icings,
pies, preserves, salads, and vegetables. The book also includes four
pages of ads for local African American businesses, a reference
page of quantity recipes, two pages of "helpful hints." The recipes
are largely simple and wholesome--oven fried chicken, barbecue
sauce, plain pastry, sweet pickles, etc. More unusual recipes include
roast o'possum, contributed by "Aunt" Mary Clark, banana milk
shake, hot tamales, and Daytona pudding. No date, but one of the
recipes was contributed by members of the Class of 1940. Not in
OCLC, not in Tipton-Martin, "The Jemima Code." Wear, sunning, and
mild staining to covers, mild spattering to pages.
$3500

Tan Town Stories Vol I. No. 2.
NEW YORK: PIONEER MUSIC PUBLISHERS, 1946
4
4to, stapled pictorial wrappers, 48 pp, with photographic, drawn,
and cartoon illustrations throughout. Single issue of a rare African
American fiction magazine published in Harlem just after World
War II. The magazine was edited by Samuel L. Manning, a
pioneering, internationally acclaimed Trinidadian calypso musician,
explaining the "Pioneer Music Publishers" imprint, the double page
spread of calypso sheet music within the text, and the music
themed advertisements throughout, including a large ad for
"Special Calypso Releases" on the back of the front wrapper. An
editorial on page one notes that "we, the Publishers, have no
desire to enter the fields of politics or racism...it is our warmest
desire to remain a medium of relaxation. We have no axe to grind,
although we insist on reserving the right to raise our voice and
joining those forces which promulgate real democracy." However,
this issue is full of content relevant to the African American
community and to Black soldiers returning from World War II:
stories titled "Rolling Stone A Negro hobo with a college degree,"
and "In Your Corner The story of a Negro Soldier in Marseilles,"
articles titled "Black Star Line The Truth About Marcus Garvey," and
"Black America Goes to War," an interview with artist Jacob
Lawrence, and more. Not in OCLC, although a google search
reveals that the Schomburg Center For Research in Black Culture
holds issues one and three. Damp staining to front cover and first
leaf, slight chipping to lower corner of front cover and first half of
text, old tape over spine.
$1250

Year Book of the Town of Fairmount Heights Maryland For The Year 1946.
FA I R M O U N T H E I G H T S , M A R Y L A N D : T H E B E L L P R I N T, 1 9 4 6

5
8vo, green stapled wrappers, 50, [3] pp, photographic illustrations
throughout. An unrecorded yearbook published by Black residents
of Fairmount Heights, Maryland, an African American township
bordering on the District of Columbia. Around the turn of the
century, a pair of white land developers bought up the land and
resold it to African Americans; in 1935, the area was incorporated as
the second African American township in Prince George's County.
The yearbook begins with a history of the town, including a roster of
early settlers; this section notes that "the desire for founding his own
community has been instilled in the mind of the Negro ever since
the first one was marched to the slave ship on his way to the horrors
of a slave life...the impulse which caused loved ones and friends to
found this fair town of ours, has caused our fellow Negroes to found
fifty-two Negro communities with populations ranging from less
than one hundred to five thousand." The next section of the
yearbook prints illustrated descriptions of various town
organizations and services: the police and fire departments, the
clinic, the Boy Scouts of America, the masonic lodges, churches, and
more, followed by a section printing brief biographies of prominent
residents of the town. The yearbook concludes with a page printing
"Lift Every Voice and Sing.” Not in OCLC. In excellent condition with
a hint of toning to pages and hint of soiling to covers.
$1250

Wayman, Alexander W. The Life of Rev. James Alexander Shorter, One of the Bishops of the
African M.E. Church.
B A LT I M O R E : J . L A N A H A N , P U B L I S H E R , 1 8 9 0

6
8vo, original brown cloth lettered in gilt, 50 pp. A biography of James
Alexander Shorter, a Bishop of the African Methodist Episcopal church,
written by Alexander Wayman, another prominent Bishop of the
church. Born free in Washington in 1817, Shorter became an itinerant
minister in 1846, tending to circuits in Pennsylvania, Maryland, and
Ohio, the latter in which he worked for the relief of freedmen during
the Civil War. He became a Bishop in 1868, helping to organize the
church in Arkansas, Louisiana, and Texas. Toning to pages, soiling to
covers, wear to cloth at corners and edges.
$750

Fruits Of Colonizationism!
[BOSTON]: [1833]

7
8vo, caption title, 12 pp. A scarce pamphlet published in
opposition to the American Colonization Society, reprinting a
collection of letters and documents exhibiting the "unholy
prejudice against the people of color, which is fostered and
nourished by the American Colonization Society. That society has
ever acted upon the principle, that here the people of color can
never rise to respectability, and that of course all efforts to
enlighten and elevate them in this country are useless." The first
page prints selections from the official publications of the society,
showing their racist beliefs, followed by a collection of letters and
documents included to show the colonization society's opposition
to the education of African Americans, including a case in which
society members rejected the establishment of a school for African
American women in Canterbury, Connecticut proposed by a Miss
Crandall. Disbound, stitched binding loose with pages separated
from each other, toning and foxing to pages, two pieces of old
tape to first leaf along spine.
$450

Buck, Rev. D.D. The Progression of the Race In the United States and Canada. Treating of
the Great Advancement of the Colored Race.
C H I C A G O : AT W E L L P R I N T I N G A N D B I N D I N G C O , 1 9 0 7

8
8vo, blue cloth with black lettering and pictorial onlay depicting
Sojourner Truth, 540 pp, numerous illustration plates. A "who's who" of
successful African American business people, clergymen, and other
figures, compiled by Daniel Dana Buck, an African American reverend
who traveled extensively throughout the United States and Canada
interviewing candidates for the book. According to the introduction,
the text was intended to provide white audiences a record of the
success of the race while providing African Americans with inspirational
stories--"a book that will give the outside world some knowledge of our
men of great training, culture, wealth and genius; also, of our able
ministers who have put forth all their intellectual power to admonish
and encourage our people to a higher standard in life. I entertain an
idea that this history will inspire the colored man with a greater desire
to go out into the commercial world and into the intellectual world and
into the literary world and grasp hold of larger things, as other
nationalities do." Those figures highlighted in the book include
doctors, chiropodists, grocery store owners, ostrich farm owners, oil
magnates, African American towns and societies, and more. Sunning,
wear and discoloration to covers, front hinge cracked and repaired,
toning to pages, damp staining to outer margin of some pages.
$850

Bryant, Mrs. Edith Holland. A.M.E. ABC Book and Primer.
B A LT I M O R E : W E L L S P R I N T E R S , 1 9 5 9

9
8vo, green stapled wrappers, 55 pp. Revised edition, first published in
1948. A primer and ABC book for African American children by Edith
Holland Bryant, a mother and author from Baltimore who was active in
the African Methodist Episcopal church and was married to Bishop
Harrison James Bryant. According to Bryant's funeral program, "While
her children were quite young she discovered limited Christian
education materials for disciplining new Christians, so she authored
'So You Want To Be A Christian" and the 'A.M.E. ABC Book and
Primer.'" The text prints an illustrated church themed ABCs ("A" is for
Allen, i.e. Richard Allen, founder of the church, "B" is for Bishop, etc),
complete with drawings of a black Jesus, Mary and Joseph. This
section is followed by information on the advantages of baptism,
several prayers, a collection of the author's favorite poems, and many
pages of blank religious themed worksheets, i.e "Five Reasons Why I
Want To Be A Member Of The A.M.E. Church.” Zero in OCLC for this
edition. In very good condition with mild toning, foxing and creasing,
slight musty odor present.
$350

High School Was Like This.
R O C K Y M O U N T, N O R T H C A R O L I N A : FA C U LT Y O F B O O K E R T. W A S H I N G T O N H I G H S C H O O L , 1 9 4 6
10
8vo, stapled pictorial wrappers, 84 pp,
photographic illustrations throughout. A rare
example of creative non-fiction authored by the
faculty of an African American high school in
North Carolina under the auspices of The
Secondary School Study created by the
Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools
for Negroes in the 1940s. The study encouraged
teachers at African American high schools to work
on their teaching methods and curriculum, and
resulted in "service reports" published at three
such schools, including this text. According to
"Becoming an African American Progressive
Educator. Narratives from 1940s Black Progressive
High Schools," "the study was the only planned
program to introduce progressiveexperimental
methods into black secondary education; equally
importantly, these three monographs represent a
rare instance of research reports prepared as creative nonfiction narratives. Few examples of similar school reports exist in the literature
of American education from the early to mid 20th century, and Secondary School Study staff viewed the stories as 'the first
comprehensive description of progress and problems in individual Negro Schools.'" The text of this book "is an attempt to tell in a more
readable and less technical way what the current program is like in Booker T. Washington High School" (preface) and consists of three
illustrated stories: "Planning to Get Somewhere," "Getting What it Takes," and "Letting Others Know." A rare and important document of
African American education and educators. Wear, soiling and staining to covers, mild staining to margin of some leaves, tears to
wrappers along spine, slight musty odor.
$1200

Dillon, Nelle B. [Compiled by]. Langston University In Cooperation With The State Board Of
Vocational Education Offers Opportunities In Trade And Industrial Education.
L A N G S T O N , O K L A H O M A : L A N G S T O N U N I V E R S I T Y, N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 4 8 )

11
4to, stapled pictorial wrappers, 16 pp. A booklet highlighting the
opportunities in trade and industrial education at Langston
University, a historically black university in Langston, Oklahoma,
intended to attract students to the school. The text contains
numerous photographic illustrations showing the various
departments at the school, including brick laying, auto
mechanics, shoe repair, commercial dietetics, cosmetology, and
music. Not in OCLC. Mild toning to pages and offsetting to
covers, three whole punches through booklet along spine.
$250

The Sarah Murphy Home For Orphan Negro Children.
R O C K M A R T, G E O R G I A : N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 5 0 )

12
8vo, single folded leaf, 4pp, photographic illustrations. A scarce leaflet
issued to raise funds for the construction of a new girls' dormitory at
the Sarah Murphy Home For Orphan Negro Children, which was at the
time the only orphanage for African American children in the state of
Georgia. The text prints the history of the home, founded by Sarah
Murphy, the daughter of freed slaves, in 1931, when she "opened her
home to six orphaned children..After the death of her only child, a
daughter, in 1934, Sarah Murphy dedicated herself to the work of
caring for orphaned and abandoned children of her race." The text
also discusses the importance of the proposed girls' dormitory and
makes an appeal for donations. Not in OCLC. Folding crease through
center, foxing to paper.
$200

What's Happening? A Publication Of Booker T. Washington Community Center.
S A N F R A N C I S C O : B O O K E R T. W A S H I N G T O N C O M M U N I T Y C E N T E R , 1 9 6 7

13
Small 4to, [8] pp, comprised of two folded leaves, photographic
illustrations. May, 1967 newsletter issued by a prominent African
American community center in San Francisco, founded to provide a
gathering place for African American soldiers returning home from
World War I. According to an editor's note regarding the
newsletter, "approximately 2000 copies of each issue are sent to
members of Booker T and its board, as well as to a large number of
people in the community who care about teens and what happens
to them." The focus of the newsletter, thus, is on youths, and it
includes articles on tutoring and on the importance of preschool, a
schedule board of upcoming events, information about job
opportunities, information about clubs held at the center, and
more. Not in OCLC. In very good condition with a hint of creasing
and toning.
$125

40th Annual Observance Of Negro History Week Negro Pioneers in California History.
SAN FRANCISCO: BETHEL A.M.E. CHURCH, 1960

14
8vo, single folded leaf, 4 pp. Program for a Negro History Week
event held in 1965 at the Bethel African Methodist Episcopal
Church in San Francisco. The theme for the event was "Negro
Pioneers in California History," and the program prints a schedule
of events as well as three songs. Two of the songs, "Lift Ev'ry
Voice and Sing" and "Battle Hymn of the Republic" were sung at
the event. The third, "A Tribute To The Pioneers," by Emma
Maxwell, is a seemingly unrecorded song about the African
American experience in the old west. It begins "They came out
west, those pioneers./The Ones whose skin was tinted black./
They came as Fugitives as Slaves,/They came as free men,
Stalwart and brave." Not in OCLC. In very good condition with
slight creasing.
$125

School Money in Black and White.
CHICAGO: [JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND], [1934]

15
Stapled booklet measuring 8.75 x 6.75", with [24] pp of text. A profusely illustrated depression era booklet on the racial disparities in
education in the South, consisting of 10 full page statistical graphs or maps, each accompanied by a page of text illustrated with
cartoons by William Edouard Scott, a prominent African American artist known for his positive depictions of African American life. In
1934, the Julius Rosenwald Fund awarded Scott a fellowship to travel to Haiti and paint depictions of life in that country; the Julius
Rosenwald Fund also published this booklet, intended to exhibit using statistical evidence the relative poverty of the South and the
"shocking difference between the amounts provided for white and Negro children" in the South. According to the copyright page, the
booklet was "based upon statistical material assembled by the Committee on Finance of the National Conference on Fundamental
Problems in the Education of Negroes called by the U.S. Department of the Interior through its Office of Education and held in
Washington, May 9-12, 1934." Not in OCLC. Overall in very good condition, with slight toning, slight chipping to edge of front cover.
$250

"Is America going to fulfill its promises to us? We say America must! That is why we are organizing."
C H I C A G O : U N I T E D N E G R O A N D A L L I E D V E T E R A N S O F A M E R I C A , N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 4 6 )

16
Stapled booklet measuring 5.25 x 4", [16] pp, with photographic portrait of Joe Louis to front cover and two illustrations from drawings
within the text. A booklet outlining the goals and principles of the United Negro and Allied Veterans of America, an African American led
group of "310 Negro and white veterans" who organized in response to the problems of increasing discrimination, mob violence,
unemployment, rising prices and no loans (as promised under the GI Bill) faced by African American veterans returning home from
WWII. The booklet equates the fight for democracy in Europe with the work remaining back at home, and also equates violence of the
Jim Crow South to that perpetrated by the "fascists" against whom the veterans had been fighting. The last three pages print blank forms
for those trying to start their own chapter of the group. Not in OCLC. An attractive copy with mild toning and a hint of soiling.
$450

Pictorial History 46th Field Artillery Brigade Army of the United States.
AT L A N TA : A R M Y P R E S S , 1 9 4 2

17
4to, 134 pp, red leatherette covers lettered in gilt. Illustrated history
and yearbook of an all-African American brigade that served in
WWII. According to the introduction, "On February 10, 1941, the
46th Field Artillery Brigade (G.H.Q.) came into being as a military
unit under the command of Colonel George H. Paine. This
apparently simple statement covers much, as this was the first time
in the Military History of the United States that a unit as large as a
Brigade was formed completely of Colored Troops." The book
prints numerous photographic illustrations depicting African
American soldiers training at Camp Livingston, Louisiana. In very
good condition with wear to covers, soldier name inked to
introductory page (Charles Gray), few ink annotations to text, later
ownership stamp to front pastedown.
$350

The 372d Infantry A Marching Tradition.
[NEW YORK]: 1944

18
4to, stapled pictorial wrappers, 54 pp, photographic and cartoon
illustrations. A profusely illustrated yearbook and history of the
372nd Infantry, an all African American National Guard regiment
assigned to the Eastern Defense Command in New York City
between 1941 and 1944. Ownership inscriptions of S/Sgt. James W.
Powell of Hamden, Ct to verso of front wrapper. Toning to pages,
rubbing to covers, upper corner creased with small marginal tears
to a couple of leaves, small chip to a couple of leaves at upper
corner with slight loss to illustration.
$350

Collection of Minutes Books of an African American Baptist Association in Virginia.
VIRGINIA: 1931 TO 1951
19
A collection of five printed minutes books of annual sessions held by the
Cumberland Union Baptist Association, which was formed by a group of African
American baptist churches in and bordering Cumberland County, Virginia, located
between Richmond and Lynchburg. The booklets print the association constitution,
meeting minutes, speeches given at the meetings, financial reports, and more. The
1939 minutes booklet was published by Grant Dungee, an obscure African
American printer in the small town of Cumberland, VA; meanwhile, the 1942 and
1946 booklets were published by S.M. Garnett, an African American printer in
Richmond (the other two volumes lack publication information). Meanwhile, the
owner of these booklets has added his or her brief manuscript notes to the
endpapers or wrappers of four of the booklets, and has profusely annotated the
endpapers and wrappers of another booklet with religious quotations.
Includes the following:
Minutes of the Thirty-Second Annual Session of the Cumberland Union Baptist
Association Held With The Midway Baptist Church. No Place of Publication: 1931.
8vo, yellow stapled wrappers, 15 pp. Wrappers and endpapers profusely annotated with religious sentiments. Additional leaf of handwritten notes laid in
celebrating the life of Voltaire. Slight damp stain to upper portion of pamphlet, spotting to covers.
Minutes of the Fortieth Annual Session of the Cumberland Union Baptist Association Held at the Rising Zion Baptist Church, Cumberland, Va. Cumberland,
VA: Grant Dungee, Printer, 1939. 8vo, orange printed wrappers, 10 pp. Creased, chipping to edges of wrappers, mild toning.
Minutes of the 43rd Annual Session of the Cumberland Union Baptist Association Held At The Center Union Baptist Church Sunnyside, Va. Richmond: S.M.
Garnett, Printer, 1942. 8vo, beige stapled wrappers, 19 pp. Creasing and toning.
Minutes of the 47th Annual Session of the Cumberland Union Baptist Association Held With The Tarwallet Baptist Church Cumberland, Virginia. Richmond:
S.M. Garnett, 1946. 8vo, orange stapled wrappers, 16pp. Creasing, bit of foxing, mild staining to covers.
Minutes of the 52nd Annual Session of the Cumberland Union Baptist Association Held With The Mt. Pero Baptist Church Of Powhatan County, Virginia. No
Place of Publication: 1951. 8vo, gray stapled wrappers, 20 pp. Very good.
$750

Manuscript Ledger and Minutes Book of an African American Church in Henrico County, Virginia.
H E N R I C O C O U N T Y, V I R G I N I A : 1 9 3 2 T O 1 9 4 2

20
Cloth ledger binding measuring 12.5 x 7.5", of which a total of 49
pages have been filled out in pencil manuscript. A ledger and
minutes book kept by New Bridge Baptist Church in Henrico
County, Virginia, a historic African American church. According to
"African Americans of Henrico County," the church was founded by
both White and Black residents in the historic New Bridge
community; members of the two races worshipped in separate
sections of the same building until 1864, when an African American
church of the same name was built next door. The first 43 pages of
this volume list the church's income and expenses; income is shown
in the form of lists of collections money, while expenses include
money paid for the missionary society, care of the sick, bookkeeping, the organist, sunday school books, Christmas gifts,
donations to the NAACP, and more. The last six pages of the book
consist of Sunday School Meeting Minutes that list hymns sung,
attendance, and motions made related to the school's organization.
Several pages are missing or torn out of the ledger, front cover
detached, spine covering lacking, one leaf detached and damaged,
covers worn and soiled, pages toned and creased.
$750

The Twenty-Second Session Of The Staunton District Conference, Third Annual Epworth League and
Sunday School Convention Will Convene in Pleasant View Methodist Episcopal Church Rev. C.C. Young,
Pastor Waynesboro, Va.
[VIRGINIA]: [1910]

21
Stapled booklet measuring 6.5 x 6.25", purple wrappers lettered in
gilt, [8] pp of text. Program for a meeting of an African American
Epworth League and Sunday School Convention held at the church
of Rev. Christopher Conley Young, a prominent African American
pastor in Waynesboro, Virginia. A portrait of Young is printed on the
first page of the program. Not in OCLC. Creasing and discoloration
to covers, damp staining, discoloration and slight mildewing to
pages.
$150

Collection of Ephemera Related to the National Ideal Benefit Society, an Important African
American Insurance Company in Virginia.
VIRGINIA: 1910S TO 1920S

22
A collection of ephemera relating to the National Ideal Benefit Society, a Virginia based African American insurance company. The
collection includes a 4pp program for the "Tenth Annual Session of the Supreme Lodge of the National Ideal Benefit Society, Inc.
September 5,6,7, 1922" and a small broadside for the "Thanksgiving Services of the National Ideal Benefit Society Sunday December
1st, 1912," as well as four checks and one receipt related to the society. Program torn in half, mild creasing and toning to items.
$350

The Guide The Virginia Morticians Association Vol. 3
N E W Y O R K C I T Y: C O M M E R C I A L A D , I N C . , [ 1 9 5 7 ]

23
8vo, [8] pp, comprised of two folded leaves, small portrait
illustration to front cover, cartoon illustrations to rear cover.
Newsletter published for the 29th annual convention of the
Virginia Morticians Association, a group of African American
funeral home directors from the state. The newsletter prints
articles on business success, an article on a new prohibition
against "bodysnatching," or loitering in hospitals to solicit
business, informational blurbs on various Virginia African
American funeral homes, an article on the value of funerals, and
more. The rear cover prints a promotional cartoon strip featuring
African American characters intended to advertise the services
of Commercial Ad, Inc, the publisher of this newsletter. Not in
OCLC. Creased through center, toning to paper.
$125

Proceedings Of The Sixty-Fourth Annual Communication Of The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge
A.F. & A.M. Prince Hall Affiliation State of West Virginia.
C H A R L E S TO N , W E S T V I R G I N I A : D I G E S T P U B L I S H I N G C O, 1 9 4 1

24
8vo, red stapled wrappers, 65 pp, photographic illustrations.
Proceedings of a state level meeting of African American Masons in
West Virginia. Together with two printed items related to
Washington Lodge No. 6 A.F. & A.M. in Charleston-Kanawha, West
Virginia: a blank printed membership card and a partially printed
dues book that has been filled out, both belonging to Brother W.B.
Jones of the lodge. Hint of toning to pages, wear and discoloration
to wrapper, soiling and toning to additional ephemera.
$125

Constitution And By-Laws European Lodge No. 372 Of The I.B.P.O.E. of the World Homestead, PA.
H O M E S T E A D , PA : [ 1 9 2 0 S ]

25
12mo, 21 pp, brown printed wrappers. Constitution and by-laws of
an African American fraternal order based in Homestead,
Pennsylvania. The Improved Benevolent Protective Order of Elks of
the World was founded in Cincinnati in 1897 by two African
American men who were refused admission to a white elks club. Not
in OCLC. Chipping to wrappers, smudging to pages, damp staining
to lower inner margin of pages.
$125

Johns, Vernon (Editor). Second Century Of Freedom A Journal Of Objectives.
D U R H A M , N O R T H C A R O L I N A : T H E S E C O N D C E N T U R Y A S S O C I AT I O N , E A R LY 1 9 6 0 S

26
4to, 22 pp, stapled magazine. "Second Issue" of this scarce
periodical edited by civil rights movement leader Vernon
Johns, who was succeeded as pastor at Dexter Avenue Baptist
Church in Montgomery, Alabama by Martin Luther King Jr. The
journal was intended "to celebrate the Centennial of the Civil
War that freed Negro slaves and the coming Centennial of
their emancipation"; this issue prints a tribute to John Brown, a
religious section titled "What To Do With Life," featuring
spiritual life advice, an economics section discussing the
important of economic freedom and celebrating successful
African American businessmen, and more. No issues found in
OCLC. Creased, with mild soiling, about very good overall.
$250

Attention Pullman Car Cleaners Now Is Your Chance To Win Recognition, Confidence,
Respect...Join The Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters Provisional Committee To Organize
Pullman Car Cleaners, Now!.
N O P L A C E O F P U B L I C AT I O N : N O D AT E ( 1 9 4 0 S )

27
Folding leaflet measuring 7.5 x 5.5,” promoting to Pullman train
car cleaners membership in the Brotherhood of Sleeping Car
Porters, founded in 1925 as the first African American led labor
organization to receive a charter in the American Federation of
Labor. The text makes an urgent appeal to cleaners to join the
union before the end of World War II, and warns them against
joining the company union instead: "Pullman car cleaners have
many problems concerning wages, hours of work and working
conditions...You must organize before the WAR IS OVER,
otherwise, YOU MAY NOT BE ABLE TO ORGANIZE AT ALL..." Not
in OCLC. A very good copy with minor creasing.
$150

Trade Catalog by the Nation of Islam Bookstore in Harlem.
N E W Y O R K C I T Y: B O O K S A N D T H I N G S I N C , N O D AT E ( C I R C A 1 9 6 9 )
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Octavo, stapled yellow printed wrappers, 42, [2] pp. Trade catalog
issued by "Books and Things Inc," the Nation of Islam bookstore
located at New Muhammad's Mosque No. 7 in Harlem. Malcolm X
preached at the mosque until he left it for Sunni Islam in 1964; one
year later, the site was bombed, destroying all of the top floor
except for Malcolm X's office. The catalog offers Islamic literature
and books on Black history as well as prayer rugs, wall tapestries,
Islamic prints, stationery, office supplies, and "Black art
reproductions." No date, but the rear wrapper offers anthologies of
"Muhammad Speaks," the nation of Islam newspaper, for the years
1963 to 1969. Not in OCLC. A very attractive copy with crease to
front wrapper.
$750

Yuletide Greetings from Coretta King and Children.
N O P L A C E O F P U B L I C AT I O N : 1 9 6 8
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Folding leaf measuring, 9.25 x 6.25", unfolding to measure 11.25 x 9.25". A Christmas card sent by Coretta Scott King and her family in
December of 1968, featuring a photographic image of Coretta and her children playing a game and the printed message "Give us the
Most Precious Gifts Love, Justice, Brotherhood, and Peace." Mild toning and hint of foxing to paper.
$150

Collection of Advertising Material for African American Hair and Skin Care Products Offered by
Gold Medal Hair Products, Inc.
B R O O K LY N , N E W Y O R K : C I R C A 1 9 4 0 S T O 1 9 6 0 S

30
A collection consisting of one catalog and seven illustrated advertising circulars for African American hair and skin care products offered by Gold Medal Hair
Products, Inc of Brooklyn, New York. Includes materials that were mailed directly to the consumer, marketing scalp and hair formulas, hair extensions, hair care
equipment including combs and irons, skin care treatments, and more. Several of these items promote the hair and skin treatments as "doctor approved", and
use medical language to advertise the health value of the products in addition to their aesthetic benefits. Includes the following:
Gold Medal Hair Products, Inc. Company Catalog. 11.5 x 8.5", 72 pp. Profusely illustrated trade catalog of wigs, skin and hair care products, brushes, combs,
irons, glasses, and more. Pages toned, mild creasing, hint of soiling to covers.
A Doctor's Formula "Carbonoel." 11.25 x 7.25", printed both sides, illustrated. Advertisement for "Carbonoel" Scalp Ointment, Pine Tar Shampoo and White
Pressing Compound. The reverse side of the circular provides illustrated instructions on using these hair care products, meant to be applied in sequence.
Toned, "Business Reply Card" detached.
For Real Fine Special Attention Fine Formulas And Care For Dry Hair And Scalp. 11 x 5.5", printed both sides, illustrated. Advertisement for a hair treatment
regime consisting of Number 9 Formula, Pine Tar Shampoo, and Red Pressing Compound. "Dry stringy hair is ugly. Help nature to keep your scalp and hair
clean, fresh and lovely looking. With proper care your hair may get longer." Toned, bit soiled.
"Medalo" & R.F. Tools & Stove. 11.25 x 7", printed both sides, illustrated. One side prints a price list of hair care equipment--pressing combs, a portable hair
care stove, and irons. The reverse prints promotional text on the Medalo Steel Poker Handle Comb and the Medalo Kerosene Stove. Toned, soiled.
Regular Customer Catalog Gift Form And Order Blank. 17 x 11", printed both sides, illustrated. One side prints a price list of scalp formulas, shampoos,
pressing compounds, combs, and more. The reverse prints a price list of skin care products together with promotional text for skin care products. Creased,
damp stained, bit soiled.
Hair Falling Out In Patches (Alopecia-Areata). 8.5 x 3.5", 4 pp, illustrated. Promotional leaflet for Carbonoel Scalp Ointment by Dr. Edward Parrish, M.D. Chief
Research Consultant for Gold Medal Hair Products, regarding the efficacy of the product in treating hair loss and other scalp issues. Includes instructions for
proper use and a price list. Upper portion damaged/chipped with loss, majority of text still legible.
Beautiful, Bewitching! "Medalo" Hair Styles. 14.5 x 11", printed both sides, profusely illustrated. Trade catalog of hair extensions and additions made with real
human hair. Staining and chipping along center fold, paper abrasions and minor chipping along margins.
Make This 7-Day Test Say "Be-Gone" (Externally Caused) Bad Skin. 9.5 x 6.75", printed both sides, illustrated. Promotes the "Be-Gone" Double Jar Treatment
for skin, a doctor approved treatment touted as causing better looking in addition to healthier skin. Toned, with paper abrasions in a couple of areas.

$1500

Handbill Promoting Harlem On Ice, the First Skating Production to Feature an All African
American Cast.
N E W Y O R K C I T Y: S TAT E P O S T E R C O , 1 9 4 7
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Flyer measuring 8.5 x 5.5", promoting a performance of "Harlem on
Ice," held in Charleston, West Virginia. "Harlem On Ice" was a short
lived tour of African American figure skating stars founded in 1946
and lasting only one year--"Though the Harlem-On-Ice tour never
made it off the ground after its debut in D.C., its role in skating history
is an important one. It was the first skating production in history to
feature an all-African American cast... during a time when that simply
wasn't done because of racism." (Skate Guard Blog, January 2021).
Upper margin appears to be trimmed, mild toning and creasing.
$125

Travel Scrapbook Compiled by an African American in Philadelphia, Including Rare
African American Travel Ephemera for the 1934 Chicago World's Fair.
PHILADELPHIA: 1931 TO 1934

32
String tied scrapbook binding measuring 11.5 x 8.25", containing 25 ephemeral items (mainly booklets, brochures, and tickets, including 10 African American related
items), together with numerous newspaper and magazine clippings. More images available at this link. The scrapbook was compiled by an unknown African American
individual based in the Philadelphia area who has annotated the pages in dark gray crayon throughout, beginning with the title "What Happens to a Traveler for 8 Months
July to February Buds - Flowers - Snow But On We Go As." Much of the album relates to travel, containing African American travel ephemera as well as general ephemera
pasted in, together with travel related clippings. These contents have been annotated by the compiler to reveal their view of themselves as a traveler in life and their
aspirations of becoming a world traveler.
The scrapbook begins with a collection of material related to the 1934 Chicago World's Fair, including several travel brochures, promotional brochures, maps of Chicago,
and a fair newsletter. The compiler has written the phrase "See World Thru Fair" on the front cover of the latter, a sentiment that is echoed in the accompanying
promotional material. The scrapbook also contains several rare pieces of African American travel ephemera related to the Chicago World's Fair, including several items
related to tours of the fair during Negro Achievement and National Music week. These were offered by Opportunity Magazine together with World's Fair Boosters Clubs
headed by Frederic H. Hammurabi Robb, a prominent African American traveler and publisher who directed the House of African Studies at the Fair. Robb was an
important part of Chicago's Black Renaissance in the 1920s and 30s who published works related to African and African American history which seem to have greatly
influenced the scrapbook's compiler.
Another page contains a pasted in Road Map of Pennsylvania together with the words "See Pa 1st then U.S.A. Canada". Other contents include: programs for African
American music and theater performances in Philadelphia (including one by Marion Anderson); newspaper clippings about Arthur Mitchell, the only African American in
Congress between 1935-43, next to which the compiler has written: "Nothing Lasts Always. Republicans Come & Go Democrats, too, Socialists Communists All A Traveler
Sees Vast Changes In Nature & Around World;" a clipping printing "Oh, Never Back To Dixie," a song about leaving the Jim Crow South behind; a clipping of an article by
Hammurabi, who "traveled 11,000 miles alone in the U.S.A. observing business"; a program for travel lectures given at the Academy of Natural Sciences illustrated with
motion pictures or magic lantern slides; annotated clippings celebrating the successes of prominent African Americans; annotated clippings showing tropical cruise ship
scenes; and more. Taken as a whole, these contents suggest that the compiler assembled this scrapbook to express his or her dreams of traveling afar, rather than to
document this travel itself. It also expresses his/her belief that traveling was not only a physical pursuit, but also a mindset that he or she seemed to achieve by attending
local events, reading Opportunity, "meeting great men", noticing "vast changes in nature & around world", etc.
Today, the 1934 Chicago World's Fair is remembered for discriminating against African Americans and prompting an important Civil Rights battle. Hammurabi Robb quit
law in 1931 to dedicate himself to "African American Enlightenment" and fight for the admission of a group called the Ashanti Singers into the fair. In addition, according to
the Encyclopedia of Chicago, "With the exception of Jean Baptiste Point DuSable, the African American who established Chicago's roots and whose cabin was reproduced
at the fair, very few exhibits noted African American contributions to Chicago's development. To the contrary, several concessions, notably the Darkest Africa show, openly
ridiculed African Americans. Furthermore, despite early promises from exposition directors, African Americans were discriminated against in exposition employment
practices and were refused service in several restaurants on the fairgrounds. Some African Americans boycotted the fair; others, aware that the fair was attempting to chart
a roadmap to the future, determined to use the exposition to change the direction America was heading. With the help of the National Association for the Advancement of
Colored People, a handful of African American state legislators held up legislation authorizing a continuation of the fair into 1934 until exposition management agreed to
wording in the legislation that forbade racial discrimination on the fairgrounds. No small accomplishment in an era when segregation was commonplace and racism its
ideological underpinning, the NAACP's success in transforming the Century of Progress Exposition into a laboratory for advancing the cause of civil rights helped energize
a new generation of Chicago's civil rights activists."
Album leaves heavily toned, brittle, and flaking, leaves detached from binding, contents in good to very good condition, pasted in, with minor soiling, chipping or tearing
to some contents. An inventory of the African American related ephemera follows:

1) Travel Anywhere By 'Opportunity' And World's Fair Boosters' Plan. Ticket stub measuring 8.5 x 3.75", issued in 1934 for the purchase of a year's subscription to
"Opportunity A Journal of Negro Life," an important African American studies magazine published by the National Urban League. The stub was for a special that offered "a
World's Fair Travel Membership and 2 World's Fair Gift Cards..and help agent to go to the Chicago Fair. The stub also advertises other tours offered by the magazine in
conjunction with a group of African American World's Fair Boosters headed by Hammurabi Robb. "Met thru" handwritten across stub in crayon.
2) Ticket measuring 3.75 x 2.25", for admission to a September, 1934 "World's Fair Singers" performance and competition at Bethel AME Church in Bryn Mawr, Pa.
3) Go To Bigger Better World's Fair, 1934. Philadelphia: AME Book Concern, 1934. Folding brochure measuring 9.5 x 4.25", with 12 panels of photo-illustrated text in all. A
promotional booklet for several all-inclusive tours of the Chicago World's Fair offered by Opportunity Magazine together with the World's Fair Boosters Clubs. The
brochure prints itineraries and information on lodging, events, and amenities, alongside illustrations of world's fair attractions as well as African Americans involved with
the fair. The headline tour offered coincided with Negro Achievement and National Music Week, held at the fair between August 18 and 26, 1934. According to the
brochure, this week featured a Tuskegee Alumni Conference, a musical pageant led by W.C. Handy, competitions for African American musicians and dancers, "Alice
Evangeline, Negro Mystic Seer and Psychic Reader," a demonstration of a Ford Car by "Claude Harvard, a colored engineer", and much more. The brochure also lists
alternative tours of the fair, including a "Musician's Special," and a tour centered on Chicago sightseeing and nightlife. The text also includes many details about
accomodations, amenities, and various upgrades that were available, as well as information on the African American friendly cafeterias and lodging included with the tours
i.e. "2 nights accommodation at select homes recommended in part by Chicago Women's Host Committee of 500; New York House, Brookmont Hotel, YMCA, Phillis
Wheatley Home or YWCA."
4) Ticket measuring 4.5 x 2.25" for admittance to a "World's Fair Farewell Party" to "Benefit Music Team to Fair" held in Philadelphia.
5) Richard Allen From A Slave Boy To The First Bishop Of The A.M.E. Church A Drama in 4 Acts. Philadelphia: 1934. Folding brochure measuring 8.5 x 5.5”, with eight panels
of text total. For a theater performance about the first AME church bishop. Also prints ads for local African American businesses. "Meet Great Men in Your Travels So Know
Man of Church" handwritten on front cover.
6) Heaven Bound A 20th Century Negro Miracle Play With Negro Spirituals. Philadelphia: 1931. 4pp. Program for a play at the Philadelphia Metropolitan Opera house.
"What Will Your Greatest Creation Be" handwritten on front cover. Tears, chips, and toning along lower margin.
7) Marion Anderson Contralto And The Hall Johnson Negro. Philadelphia: 1931. 9 x 4" stapled booklet, yellow wrappers, [14] pp. Program for a Marion Anderson concert.
With many ads for local African American businesses. Note handwritten to front cover.
8) Ethel Baird's 14th Annual Benefit. 5.5 x 3.5" broadside for a 1934 charity concert in Philadelphia sponsored by African American actress Ethel Baird.
9) Bulletin Of Information Wilberforce University. Ohio: Circa 1930s. 8.5 x 4.25" stapled booklet, [12] pp, with information on the African American college. Lacking lower
1/4 of last leaf, handwritten note to front cover.
10) African Zulu Escapes From South Africa. [Chicago]: World's Fair Headquarters of the Century Service Exchange, [1930s]. Vertically bound softcover measuring 6.5 x 4",
[16] pp. Booklet that appears to have been given out at the Chicago World's Fair by the Century Service Exchange, an organization headed by F. Hammurabi Robb. The
front cover prints an illustration of African American pantomimist Dr. W. Franklin Hoxter performing at the fair; the rest of the booklet prints lists of important African
Americans, African American firsts and achievements, and a section titled 'What Every Child and Adult Should Know About The Negro" which notes "All human beings are
of one common origin. There is no such thing as inferior races…"

$2500

